

Office-Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 1 1962

JOHN F. DAVIS, CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, ██████████ 1963

No. ██████████ 12

ROBERT MACK BELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS B. FINAN,
Attorney General,

LORING E. HAWES,
Assistant Attorney General,
10 Light Street,
Baltimore 2, Md.,

For Respondent.

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT:	
I. The Petitioners have not presented a case of sufficient importance to warrant further review	3
II. The arrest and conviction, pursuant to a General State Trespass Statute, of Negro students protesting racial segregation, who over the objection of the owner seated themselves in the dining area of a privately-owned restaurant in a privately-owned building, and who refused to leave the premises when so ordered by the owner, under the facts of this case, do not constitute prohibited state action within the meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution	4
III. There is no conflict between this case and decisions of the Supreme Court securing the right of freedom of speech and assembly under the First and Fourteenth Amendments of the Constitution	7
IV. The decision below does not conflict with decisions of this Court barring convictions under criminal statutes which give no fair warning that Petitioners' conduct was prohibited	9
CONCLUSION	10
APPENDIX — Baltimore City Ordinance No. 1249	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

	PAGE
Beal v. United States, 340 U.S. 852.....	3
Bell v. State, 227 Md. 302, 176 A. 2d 771	1, 6
Boynton v. Virginia, 364 U.S. 454.....	3, 7
Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority, 365 U.S. 715	3, 7
Community Service, Inc. v. United States, 342 U.S. 932	3
Garner v. Louisiana, 368 U.S. 157.....	3, 5, 7
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S. 501.....	8
Martin v. Struthers, 319 U.S. 141.....	6, 8, 10
Munn v. Illinois, 94 U.S. 113.....	7
People v. Barisi, 86 N.Y.S. 2d 277.....	8
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1.....	5, 7
Slack v. Atlantic White Tower System, Inc., 181 F. Supp. 124, aff'd Fourth Cir., 284 F. 2d 746.....	4
Sokol Brothers v. Commissioner, 340 U.S. 952.....	3
United States v. Abrams, 344 U.S. 855.....	3
Williams v. Howard Johnson's Restaurant, 268 F. 2d 845	6

Statutes

Annotated Code of Maryland (1957 Edition):	
Article 27, Section 577.....	2
Baltimore City Ordinance No. 1249	3
Constitution of the United States:	
First Amendment	2, 7
Fourteenth Amendment	2, 4, 7
Laws of Maryland, 1900:	
Chapter 66	2
28 U.S.C. 1257(3).....	1

Miscellaneous

	PAGE
American Law Institute, Restatement and Torts, Section 77	6
4 Am. Jur., Assault and Battery: Section 76, page 167	6
9 A.L.R. 379, Right to Eject Customers from Store ...	6
66 Harvard Law Review 465, 1953, Stern, Denial of Certiorari Despite a Conflict	3
